Post-Retirement Mortality RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Table projected generationally

with scale BB and a base year 2009 for males and females;

previously RP-2000 Employees Mortality Table projected

to 2017

Actuarial Cost Method Updated from projected unit credit to entry age normal

Expected

Target Investment Rate

Asset Class Allocation of Return

Domestic Equity - Large Cap 62.00% 4.00%

Cash 38.00% 0.00%

100.00%

Real rate of return 2.48%

Inflation assumption 2.75%

Total nominal rate of return 5.23%

Investment expense -0.25%

Net investment return 4.98%

Cambridge Redevelopment Authority Page 24 of 35 Financial Statements

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the CRA’s net OPEB liability as well as what the

CRA’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.0% lower

or 1.0% higher than the current discount rate:

The following presents the CRA’s net OPEB liability as well as what the CRA’s net OPEB

liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1.0% lower or

1.0% higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net

OPEB liability for the year ended December 31, 2017:

The difference between expected and actual experience was due to the addition of an employee

previously not included in the census offset by premiums for Medicare integrated plans

increasing less than the expected 16%.

1% Decrease (3.50%) Current (4.50%) 1% Increase (5.50%)

Net OPEB Liability 1,007,818$   885,407$   786,639$

Service Cost 27,502   21,279   16,692

Discount Rate

Healthcare

1% Decrease (4%) Trend Rate (5%) 1% Increase (6%)

Net OPEB Liability 761,578$   885,407$   1,042,310$

Service Cost 15,100   21,279   29,792

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2016 888,252$   -$   888,252$

Changes for the year:

   Service cost 19,251   -   19,251

   Interest 39,355   -   39,355

   Difference between expected

   and actual experience 20,678   872   19,806

   Employer contributions -   80,619   (80,619)

   Net investment income -   638   (638)

   Benefit payments (66,619)   (66,619)   -

Net changes 12,665   15,510   (2,845)

Balances at December 31, 2017 900,917$   15,510$   885,407$

Increase (Decrease)

Cambridge Redevelopment Authority Page 25 of 35 Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For the year

ended December 31, 3017, the CRA recognized OPEB expense of $63,353.  Deferred outflows of

resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at December 31, 2017 were reported

as follows:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense (benefit) as follows:

Investment Custody – In accordance with Massachusetts General Laws, the Treasurer is the